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sfATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA A IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS l/

County of 7/9;4{/ \X J 4 lndlctm;[LNt_meer: O2ls 2 z,é
STATE vs. FILED-REC ation G/t
RECE /P W A= /4-- oa_/é

OP)/:’:‘I:L l BLKZQ[&EEB_LQ PH I of Original Offense:

(e
Original ANV#..ZQ_LLLA |0l o7 At

AKA:
Race: / : . DAVID AL JRate of Original Offense: !)" i o /4‘ N
DOB: L.C.P. 8’ P .Conviction S.C. Code §: D

| SSN: ' onviction COR Code #: _g?&/ [,g /5 / fZ

SID#: Original Sentence:

o) DER LS
The above named defenda'rvss;g?zjcharged with violating the conditions of probation ordered on _ & | I 2 _%m the COuW!
General Sessions of __ County, and/or the additional conditions by the Court in probatio {,5_ / }7L

; continuation orders(s) issued on , as set forth in the attachedqyarrant(8) or citation(s) dated
| . ___ . After hearing the evidence and being duly advised, In the (presence/absence) of the defendant, I find that the albove
- named defendant has violal7d the foLl;winqq condition(s) of probation: (List by number or Indicate special condilions as provided In the sffidavit)
= .
{ A

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that:
O the suspended sentence be revoked and the above named defendant be required to serve
of the original sentence, and/or pay $

monthsfyears, the remainder

@/R the suspended sentence be revoked and the above named defendant be required to serve months/years of the ariginal
sentence and/or pay $ ; thereupon to be reinstated on probation, subject to the conditions set forth in the attached
order and not inconsistent with this order. ' .

VL the above named defendant ié continued on probation as provided for in the original sentence, subject to the conditions set forth
therein and not inconsistent with this order.

O probation is reduced to time served under supervision and the defendant is discharged from supervision on this date.

criminal sexual conduct with a minor or lewd act, discretionary if convicted of any other applicable sex offense against a minor).

O Financial Obligations: Order satisfies: Department fees (swrearage) ~ivil judgment: O Depariment fees
; O Fines and other fees
O Restitution (and 20%) (errearage/baiance) : O Restitution (and 20%)

|
‘ .
‘ D the above named defendant Is placed on active electronic monitoring pursuant to §23-3-540 (mandatory If convicted of first degree

VL | Ad ltio%al Codmons Erdered by the Court: hﬂ]y\ d’ : ‘\’ is 0 Vﬁ u@, U } o\ajhﬂﬁ

1 The defendant is glven crelt for pre—revocation he ~ n current probation vnolatlon to be calcutated and applied
i by the SC Department of Correcti

a

N A
“The defendant has previously serve morfths/years on this sentence,
(split senlence ime and/or prlor partial revocation time)

o X

This “ day of I’ﬂ? (Q/)’S '
b/&w D , SC | (e Judicial Circuit

You are hereby pdvised that undsﬁo law the Court may at any time revoke or medify any condilion of this probation; impose any lawful condilions &t desms proper; or exland your

perlod of probation not 1o excaad five (5) years. Al any fime within the perlod of your pvoballon the Coun may raquire you to serve eny porl of the originel sentence Imposed.

This Is to cartify that | have read, or have had read to me, the order and the condltions set out therain. | egree to comply with such conditions and the conditions of my altachod
probation ordor duting the period of my probation. | have recelved a copy of this' Courl’s order and ali sltachmofils.

Offender's wﬁm C "\19 %\ Wilnessg " 4
Signed this \ k gday of L)QY ._%ﬁ_. at

Day Month Year W
EANOR Casem A IO Snat Masslataas M ~e P -~ .. PN YR - e an esee v - . o~ - ve = - emrmm mme s . - - e Ao




RETURN STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF

YORK

THE STATE
against

Constable or Law Enforcement Officer

CRYSTAL RENAE BAKER

A copy of this Arrest Warrant was delivered by me to the
following defendant:

ARREST WARRANT

Offense Section:  24-21-450

Date: 10/15/2014

oY i

/04
W Shannon Prince Myers

This Warrant is ceriified for service in [County of warmant
Certification) County. The accused is to be arrested and brought
before me to dealt with according to law.

on the &_7__ day of &[D w ol

Officer and Agency: SC Debamﬁent of Probation,
Parole and Pardon Services

\

1A

Constable or Law Enforcement

Disposition

Ls) |
i Sentence -

Signah:re of Judge

" Co-Defendants

Form 16.1 (Template) [Revision A 1 Date 11/08/98]) i Page20f2

Offense: Violation of Conditions of Probation Supervision

INFORMATION ON DEFENDANT
Name CRYSTAL RENAE BAKER

Phone (SN

Sex Female Race White Height 506

Weight 420 Birth dat
Social Security Number _

'INFORMATION ON WITNESSES
Name ’
Address
Phone

' Name
Address
Phone

Name
Address
Phone

Name
Address
Phone

PRELIMINARY HEARING held by

Magistrate

on ' )

wm‘ o »
Attorney for the Defendant.

Decision

‘BAIL
Date Set

- Magistrate

Amount
Surety




Fomn 16.1- Amres! Warrant

Fom Approved by

SC Attomey General

Section 17-13.160

March 16, 1678
Probation

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ARREST WARRANT

COUNTY OF YORK ' .
Indictment Number 14-GS-46-02624
Warrant Number W-48-14-0216

State Identification No. (SID} 01831593

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR COUNTY OR OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ROCK HILL, AND ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS
MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT: .

It appearing from the attached afﬂdavlt that there are reasonable grounds to belleve that CRYSTAL RENAE BAKER did onthe 15 day of October, 2014 violate the
criminal laws of the State of Sou!h Carolina as set forth below:

- DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

Probation Violation concurrent to Section 24-21-430 In that the Defendant has violated the conditions of his/her probation sentence as Imposed by)udge Alford
in the August 27, 2014 term of General Sesstons Court holden in York County, York South Carclina.

Now, therefore, you are empowered and directed to arrest the sald defendant and bring CRYSTAL RENAE BAKER before me forthwith to be dealt with according to
law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as soon thereaﬁer as Is practicable. Done at ROCK HILL, S. C.
this J.i day.of Qctober, 2014,

County of YORK
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ' ' AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, one Shannon Prince Myers, who, first belng duly sworn, deposes and says that CRYSTAL RENAE BAKER did within this County and
State on the 15 day of Qctober, 2014, violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina In the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

Probation Violation concurrent to Section 24-21-430 in that the Defendant has violated the conditions of his/her probation sentence as imposed by Judge Alford
In the August 27, 2014 term of General Sessions Court holden in York County, Yotk South Carolina.

The affiant states thal there Is probable cause to belleve that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) set forth and that such probable
cause Is based on tha foliowing facts:

Subject has failed to follow the advice and imstructions of her Supervising Agent by falling to report for her
inicial appointment after being sentenced in General Sessions Court on August 27, 2014; subject failed to
report on September 3, 2014, again on September 10, 2014, and September 26, 2014; failed to notify Agent in
change of address thereby absconding supervision and making her whereabouts unknown as evidenced in a Home
Visit conducted on September 29, 2014. Also, failed to pay supervision fees being $50 i{n arrears; failed to
pay surcharge fees being $20 in arreaxrs and failed to pay her drug test fee being $20 in arrears., Such actions
constitute willful viclations of conditions 1, 2, 7, 9 and 10 of the probationary agreeement.

Sworn to and Subscrlbed before me - . ' )
this 15 day of October, 2014, ' 7)/2 W

Affiant \J
~ ' Address: 1070 HECKLE BLVD.
(L S.) SUITE 201, BOX 14
of Notary U

olg nattIr r ROCKHiLL, 5C 29732

YORK

9:) l e »(lg;) 909-7282

Fom 18.1 (Template) {Revislon A Revision Dato 11/06/98] Pagelof2
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

. Indi Number:
County of \IO( J(v n A e( )0? 7 q
STATE VS. FILE Eﬁggngh['é (4} '15. - 0353

Oﬂ.‘gm/l Me/y 20\50 téalme ofc‘)‘?lg:rl\;I Offense: Wjaﬁ_%t/
AKA: ) 1 prigmavamB203A2 81816 ) D03 egee-

Race: YV Sex:__F - CL ’Eial’ei' 'Odg)x@IOffense By “{EJJ—?

DOB: o KERSPRdvicuon 8.8 Gode s: |l —1[= 03]3

SSN: ' ‘Conviction CDR Code #: Q /j IR | Z
sio#:_} [ .‘ 2[5678 Original Sentence: .

ORDER

The above named defen 21 éw en charged with violating the conditions of probation ordered on & ! [QI Lj in the Court of -
General Sessions of County, and/or the additional conditions ordered by the Court in probation

con |n|,|_i?5| orgders(s) issued on , as set forth- attached wgfrant(s) or citation(s) dated
. After hearing the evidence and bemg duly advised, in the{presencejabsence) ottt defendant, ) find that the above

TI d defendant has violated the following COdeongZEf ;;It)bxatlﬂn (List by-number of indicale special conditions as provided in the affidavit)

Thet?iefe. IT IS ORDERED that: —— .
the suspended sentence be revoked and the above named defendant be required to serve 2 __~ _monthslyears) the remainder
of the origihal sentence, and/or pay $ .

O the suspended sentence be revoked and the above named defendant be required to serve months/years of the original
sentence and/or pay $ ; thereupon to be reinstated on probation, subject to the conditions set forth in the attached
order and not Incansistent with this order.

O  the above named defendant is continued on probation as provided for in the original sentence, subject to the condmons set forth
therein and not inconsistent with this order.

O probation is reduced to time served under supervision and the defendant is discharged from supervision on this date.

O the above named defendant is placed on active electronic nioniloring pursuant to §23-3-540 (mandatory if convicted of first degree
criminal sexual conduct with a minor or lewd act, dlscretiopary if convicted of any other applicable sex offense against a minor).

(’S/ Financial Obligations: Order satisfies: ?{paﬂment foes (arrearage) ~ Civil judgment: W

0 Fines and other fees (arrearage/balance) ines and other fees
D Restitution {and 20%) (arrearage/balance) » O Restitution (and 20%)
D Additional Gonditions ordered by the Court: )

-
& The defendant is given credit for pre-revocatlon hearing detention time .on current probalion violation to be calculated and appiied

y the SC Depanment of Corrections.
| clays

The defendant has previously served 5 Z ~manthsiyaars on this sentence.

{aplit santence lime andlor priar partial revocation time)

O The defendant was previously placed on aclive electronic monutonnipursuam to §23-3-540.

This l Wday of WDJEHMJ/ QZ !) ’b
Noek

. 8C

Prgsiding JudPe ' : -
Judicial Circuit

You are hereby advised that under the law the Court may at any time revoke or modify any condltion of lhis probation; impose any lawful conditions it deems proper; or extend yaur
period of probation not to exceed five (5) years. Al any time \vuhln the period of your probation, the Court may requira you lgs8rveaqy part of the original sentence imposed.

This Is lo certify that | ha T read, or have had read lo me, tha ordor and the conditlons set out lhereln. 12agree to ¢ ly ditions and the conditions of my ailtached

probation order during Yelperiad of my probation. | have recelived a copy of this Court's order and ail

O
_ Signed this _i_(d day omt) Yfm W 20 } S ) \] 6@{/\) SC

Day Month Year City

nedDE Camm O ISIAALY Baulninm: N Oavdainn Nata AN A1 ARI4 Fmm Nic e b tlaca: L. Plode 8 At Weotle, AARA RI.) M2 . 1. =5 A b o



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF GENERALHSESSIONS
P Indictment Number:;
County of IO GL IS -GS- y (7 3

STATE FIL

DR LREY L LA) —

qu)m &Lka/ 0I5 mggor&i@agaﬁense%&%fﬁdgmsw
AkA: . J sepaems oLOISA 28 | ndD 1oh}

Race: = telo;-OrlgmaIJ Offense: __ ]/ 163 | (3 :
DOB: A KERKoiviction 8165 “Gbde §: [lo-]]- BIR
SSN: Conviction CDR Code #: __ /) _/ L,/ 2 1 7

SID#: Al Original Sentence: nind i~

ORDER
The above named defendgnt has,been Jhargad with violating the conditions of probation ordered on 4 _/_[{e/ [.{{’ln the Court of
General Sesslons of [ County, and/or the additional conditions ordered by the Court in probation
continuation grders(s) issued on — , as set forth-inth ched wagrapXs) or citation(s) dated (7 (.

. After hearing the evidence and being duly advised, in t (presencelab ence) of the defendant, | find that the above

named defendant has violated the folloyvini condition(s).of Zrobation: (List by number or | poclal canditions as provided in the affidavit)

Therefor€, IT IS ORDERED that:

the suspended sentence be revoked and the above named defendant be required to serve j— e remainder
of the original sentence, and/or pay $ .

O  the suspended sentence be revoked and the above named defendant be required to serve months/years of the orginal
sentence andjor pay $ ; thereupon to be reinstated on probation, subject to the conditions set forth in the attached
order and not inconsistent with this order.

O the above named defendant is continued on probation as provided for in the original sentence, subject to the conditions set forth
therein and not inconsistent with this order.

O  probation is reduced to time served under supervision and the defendant is discharged from supervision on this date.

0O the above named defendant is placed on active electronic monitoring pursuant to §23-3-540 (mandatory if convicted of first degree
. criminal sexual conduct with a minor or lewd act, discretionary if convicted of any other applicable sex offense against a minor).

D/Financial Obligations: Order satisfies: BD/eps;rtmenl fees (arrearaga) Clivil judgment: W
O Fines and other fees (arrearageibatance) Fines and other fees
S . O Restitution (and 20%) (arrearage/batanco) O Restitution (and 20%)
0O Additional Conditions ordered by the Court:

pd

) 2" The defendant is given credit for pre-revocation hearing detention time on current probation violation to be calculated and applied

/y the SC Department of Corrections.
The defendant has previously served f§ z me«(hg,‘gee'e an this sentence.

{split sentgnco lime and/ar prior partial revoeation time)

O The defendant was previously placed on active electronic monitoring pursuant to §23-3-540.

o _Lle__amyor Noember~ S0/5—

, SC

Judicial Circuit

You are hereby advised that under the law the Court may at any lime revoke or modily any condition of this probation; impoge any lawful candilions It deems propar; or extend your
period of prabation not to exceed five (5) years. At any lime withln the periad of your probation, the Court may require you to serve any part of the original senlence imposed.
. K ~

This is to coertify that | have read, or have had read o me, the ordor and the condlitions sol out therein. |agree to comply wilh such conditiong’and the cindmons of my ottached
probalion order dusing the period &f my probation. | have received 8 copy of this Courl's order and all altachments,

Offender's Signature Witlngssed b

\// JYL/Z/ = sC

Month Year City

Signed this ] LD day of

Oay

NADOBE Cavem A ICInaLL Cmiinlac: N Da.laiaa Mata AN As Ana s P Pcste aimmas PR e M lote af Macide Sfatba. RASA. NIl .. 3. . s 1 A
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF GENERAL-SES’S_IONS

County of \{O'?« _ /L/ -G8 lndicféneilf Numb;—‘;ﬂ Z»L/
STATE Probation C{@ s (OTHp-)5 0353
CVL S &UC{; g

| Name of Original Offense: /XW//'}I')?“!‘P ah (F V(:LIiV/JL/DL
=

Pl

| Original A/W#: DZG,L/A e /() }{) ﬂOST7 . A’(:LLLH’
Date of Original Offense: 3> 3 /

| Conviction 8.C. Code §: i/’% 25 = O()K‘DLD)

| Conviction CDR Code #:_Z. 1_(5 ” S 17

| Original Sentence: :'§L3f4 LAREN fﬁ f’l(U.J') 19«@] 5:5

ORDER 397 PmbAa?v

‘The above named defendant\]fas\b charged with violating the conditions of probation ordered on &/ <7/ 'j in the Court of
General Sessions of County, and/or the additional conditions ordered b by the Courtin. probatlon

continuation SQLGEfS(S) issuedon |- L1, 28I , a8 set/toifri:ﬁached warfapi(s) or citation(s) dated

2.0 After hearing the evndence and being duly advised, in Qg;e;encela sence) of the defendant, | find that the above
namle dant has violated the following coridition(s) of probation: (Listby

fcate special conditions as provided in the aiti da:it)

Theref re, IT IS ORDERED that: »
the suspended sentence be revoked and the above named defendant be required to serve _; rentits/years, the remainder
of the original sentence, and/or pay $

01 the suspended sentence be revoked and the above named defendant be required to'serve monthsfyears of the original
sentence and/or pay 8 .___; thersupon to be feinstated on probation, subject to the condmons set forth in'the attached
order and not inconsistent with this order

7 the above named defendant is continued on probation as provided for in the ongmal sentence, subject to'thé conditions sef forth
therein and not inconsistént with this order. .

0 probation is reduced to time served under supervision and the defendant is discharged from supervision on this date.

0O  the above named defendant is placed on active electronic monitoring pursuant to §23-3-540 (mandatory if conilicted of first degree
criminal sexual conduct with a minor or lewd act, discretionary if convicted of any other.applicable sex-offense against a minor).

iu/ﬁnan'éial Obligations: Order satisfies: G’@mem fees (aroarage) Civil judgment; ﬁwwmw
ings and other fees

I Fines and other fees (arraaragefbatance) _ er
I Restitution (and 20%) (arrsarage/balance) 0 Restitution.{and- 20%)
0 Additional Conditions ordered by the Court:

: Py 4’:’"}
®  The defendant is.given credit-for pre-revocation hearing detention time on current probation wolatnon%&é"c%lcu%ed auﬁ appived

/y the SC Department of Corréctions.
The defendant has previously served Z eﬂ&héﬁ?ears on this sentence.

{split sentence timea and/for prior part al revocation fime}

0  The defendant was previously placed on active electronic monitonng pursuzat fo §23-3-5ﬁ0

This {Lﬂ day of M ng'\\J?eV?C))S' (//U‘j{/ AN
\/&L , SC pé e ep {e ,Judic’;i,avaif_‘c“:"’Git

You are hereby-advised that under the law the Coun may at any time revoke or modify. any condmun of this probation; impose any lawful

ndllions it.deems proper; or:pxiend your

Offender’s Signature ).\ ﬁ O+ O %Q@jm ssed

Signed this l (0 day of M (}\*fﬂ\‘\bg }/ ZO ,at

Day Manth Yoear

sC



RETURN

Constable or Law Enforcement Officer

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF

YORK

THE STATE
against

CRYSTAL RENAE BAKER

* A copy of this Arrest Warrant was delivered by me to the
following defendapt:

)(. / ﬂV///—\ Offense: Violation of Conditions of Probation Supervision
bl [~ \

N

Offense Section:

ARREST WARRANT

24-21-450

on the /L[m\dayof OWAE . 20 ,5 D;\te:10/}l;/2015

Officer and Agency: SC Department of Probation,

Parole and Pardon Services

Constéble V(.aw Enforcement Officer

Alicia Devon Richardson

This Warcant Is certified for service in [County of warrant Disposition

Ceriification] County. The accused is o be arrested and brought
befare me {0 dealt with according to law.

(L.s)

Signature of Judge

Sentence

Co-Defendants

Form 18,1 (Template) (Revision A Ravision Date 11/06/88)

Pagolof2

INFORMATION ON DEFENDANT
Name  CRYSTAL RENAE BAKER

=

Phone (RN

Sex Female  Race White Height 508

Weight 420 Birth dat-

Social Security Number
INFORMATION ON WITNESSES

Name
Address
Phone

Name
Address
Phone

Name
Address
Phone

Name
Address
Phone

PRELIMINARY HEARING held by

Magistrate
on . » v

with .
Attorney for the Defendant.

Decision

BAIL
Date Set
Magistrate
Amount
Surety




Form 10.1- Arrest Werrant

SC Aoy Gonae

Seclion 17-13-160 ' - o

Meseh 15, 1578 FILEDF D&oﬁa[;_lgn i |
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 7015DEC ZARﬁEETWARRANT
COUNTY OF YORK

CE Mﬂl@ﬁeﬂNquer 16-GS-26-00268, 15-GS-28-00270

oF CT
KEE%&E{K Lhamﬁﬁn'{b& {WV-46-15-0352

State ldentification No. (SID) 01631 593

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR COUNTY OR OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ROCK HILL, AND ANY CONSTABI.E OF THIS
MAG!STERIAL DISTRICT:

it appearing from the attached affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to belleve that CRYSTAL RENAE BAKER, did on the 14 day of October, 2015 violate the
criminal laws of the State of South Carolina as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

Probation violations concurrént to section 24-21-430 in that the defendant violated the conditions of his/her probation sentence as imposed by Judge Benjamin
In the April 16, 2015 term of General Sessions court holden In Kershaw County, Kershaw, SC

Now, therefore, you are empowered and directed to arrest the sald defendant and bring CRYSTAL RENAE BAKER before me forthwith to be dealt with according to

Jaw. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its executlon, or s soon thereafter as s practicable. Done at ROCK HILL, S.C.
this 14 day of October, 2015. M

County of YORK ‘ . urd of Probalion and Parole Agen

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, one Alicia Devon Richardson, who, first being duly sworn, deposes and says that CRYSTAL RENAE BAKER did within this County and
State on the 14 day of October, 2015, violate the criminal laws of the State of South Caralina In the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

Probation violations concurrent to section 24-21-430 in that the defendant violated the conditions of his/her probation sentence as imposed by Judge Benjamin
in the April 16, 2015 term of General Sessions coust holden In Kershaw County, Kershaw, SC.

The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) set forth, and that such probable '
cause is based on the following facts: :

Subject failed to give complete and truthful reports; failure to complete in-patient treatment, having been
terminated from treatment on B/31/15; failure to report to the office after being terminated from in-patient
treatment; failure to refrain f£rom violation of federal, state, or local laws having been arrested for
Shoplifting on 8/7/15; failure to pay supervision fees, by being in arreaxrs $240; failure to pay surcharge, by
being in arrears $25; failure to pay court fines, by being in arrears $125; failure to comply with continuation
order dated on 2/11/15 and probationary sentence ordered on 4/16/15, failure to follow the advice and
instructions of agent "Such actions constitute a willful violation of sectioms 1,7,9,10, and special conditions
of the original probationaxy agreement."

’/x'
Sworn to and Subscribed before me -
this 14 day of October, 2015, )
- Affiant
> Address: 1070 HECKLE BLVD.
(L.S.) SUITE 201, BOX 14
ROCKHILL, SC 29732 -

ure or Notary Fu YORK

C.J rﬂ UsA
e SR (803) 309-7282

mmlssmn ' Expires

Form 16.1 {Tempiate) {Revision A Revision Dale 11/08/88) Page10f2
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State of South Carolina.,) In the General Sessions

) Court of York

)

) Case No.: 2014-G6S-46-02624
Warrant No.: W—46-15-0353

County of York.

South Caroline Department.,
Probation Pardon and.,
Parole.,

Plaintiff.,
-VsS- Transcript of Record

Crystal Renae Baker.,

Defendant.

November 16, 2015
York, South Carocolina

BEFORE:
The Honorable John C. Hayes, III., judge.
APPEARANCE S:

Agent Alicia Richaxrdson

South Carolina Department of Probation
Pardon and Parole

Moss Justice Center

1675-1F York Highway

York, South Carclina 29745-7428
803-628-3035

For the Plaintiff

Ms. Toni Johnson
Sixteenth Circuit Public Defender’s Office
P.0. Box 691

1675-1E York Highway

York, South Carclina 29745
803-628-3031

For the Defendant

RIGINAL

Wanda Nelsorn, CVR-M
Official Court Reporter
To the Honorable John C. Hayes, IIT




10

10

11

12

13

14

15

1o

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

WITNESS

No witnesses

I-N-D-E-X

E-X-A-M—-I-N-A-T-T1-O-N

BY: PAGE _NO.

were called.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20
21
22
23

24

25

11

I-N-D-E-X

E-X-H-T-B-1-T-S

NO. DESCRIPTION iD EVD

No Exhibits were received into the record.




12

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

-4 -

(COURT IN SESSION/ON THE RECORD AT 10:18 AM./PROBATION
REVOCATION WITH CRYSTAL RENAE BAKER)

AGENT WILSON: Crystal Baker.

(WHITE FEMALE ENTERS THE COURTROOM FROM HOLDING CELL.)

THE COURT: All right. You are Crystal Renae Baker?

MS. BAKER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You'’re represented by Ms. Johnson; is that
correct? |

MS. BAKER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I have two arrest warrants here; they were
served on you on the 14th day of October of this year:; is
that correct?

MS. BAKER: Correct.

THE COURT: And they allege you vicolated the sentence
that Judge Alford imposed on the 27th of August of 2014 for
exploitation of a vulnerable adult. He sentenced you to
five years; you were to serve ninety days and then go on
probation for three years; is that éorrect?

MS. BAKER: Well I did - I was in here for like six
months. Is that all it says is ninety days?

THE COURT: Well I’'m asking you what the sentence'was.
It says that you had credit for fifty-nine days and this is
just one of the two. Let me go over the other cne and sée
if that helps clarify.

You also were sentenced by Judge Benjamin on the 16th
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day of April of 2015 for burglary, third degree, first
offense; she sentenced you to five years suspended to
thirty months probation; this was in Kershaw Count; is that
correct?

MS. BAKER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: So how does that tie into the sentence you
received a year earlier?

MS..BAKER: Théy run it concurrent.

THE COURT: The affidavits on the warrants allege that
you had failed to complete - give complete and truthful
reports.

MS. BAKER: That’s not true.

THE COURT: All right. Let me go - Failed to complete
in-patient tréatment.

MS. BAKER: I got discharged, your Honor. I had a
chronic cough when I went to the rehab and I couldn’t stop
coughing and they was gonna medically dischérge me but I
was like no I'm gonna stick it out; I'm gonna stick it out,
but they said I was disrupting the classes and they sent me
to their doctor and he wrote on the prescription no
smoking. And I give all my cigarettes away when ever - I
émoked twenty plus years but I was taking a draw off my
friend’s éigarettes and the nurse told me I was getting
discharged for that.

THE COURT: All right. Also it says that you did not
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report to probation after being terminated from inpatient.
MS. BAKER: I left messages with Ms. Richardson and
told her what was going on and I did report, yes, I did.

THE COURT: It says you were arrested for shoplifting

‘back in August. What happened to that charge?

MS. BAKER: Okay. That’s the hand of one the hands of

all --

THE COURT: No, I didn’t ask you thét. I don’t wanf a
legal explanation.

MS. BAKER: I gotcha. Well I'm saying I was with
somebody that smoked.

THE COURT: Well what happened to the charge?

MS. BAKER:  Yeah, I did.

MS. JOHNSON: She pled . guilty to that charge, your
Honor.

MS. BAKER: Yeah, I believe it was time served.

THE COURT: And you also hadn’t been paying your
monies. Why is that?

MS. BAKER: Sir, when I got out of rehab my mom was
sick and'my daughter lives there, my eight year old, she
had pneumonia and she didn’t get out of bed for like a
month so I had to kind of take care of her and my daughter
so that’s why I didn’t, you know, find a job right then.
But when I get my taxes back in February I can pay it off.

THE COURT: Well I'm not gonan find the monetary to be
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a willful violation but I am gonna find the other

violations to be substantial.

All right, Ms. Johnson.

MS. JOHNSON: Thank you, your Honor. Ms. Baker is
forty years of age, your Honor. She is not married; she
has three children, two under the age of majority. One is
eight the other is fifteen. The eight year old and the
fifteen year old are currently residing with her mother.
She tells me that her mother has had a heart transplant and
takes over fifty pills on a daily basis. And as she
stated, your Honor, her mother has been sick sc she has
been trying to take care of her mother and her child as
well. She did indicate that she is not working at this
time and she indicated to me that she was supposed to have
an interview with KFC to . try to get back out there and
start working so that she can pay off her probation, your
Honor.

Your Honor, she’s already talked with you in reference
to the alleged violations in this case. She hés been
incarcerated for thirty days, your Honor. I would ask that
you consider that as a partial and continue her on
probation at this time so that she can continue to try to
be there for her mother and her daughter, your Honor. If
your Honor is not inclined to do that we would ask for a

revocation that would allow her to remain in the county so
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that she is close to her mother and her daughter.

THE COURT: Has prqbation complied with the Victim’s
Rights Act?

AGENT RICHARDSON: Yes, sir, we have.

THE COURT: Who was the victim?

AGENT RICHARDSON: In the —--

THE COURT: Vulnerable adult.

AGENT RICHARDSON: Douglas Barfield. That’s for thev
burglary; if’s from that.

THE COURT: Any relation to —-

AGENT RICHARDSON: No, sir. And if it will please the
court, your Honor, Ms. Baker said that she was discharged.
She was actually terminated for treatment by not complying
with the rules that was given to her. She can’t go back to
treatment because we sent her to'treatment several
different times and each time she’s been actually
terminated from those treatments.

The two cases that we have, one in York and we have
the two that’s in Kershaw; she also has another pending
probation case once she completed the one that’s in York;
she has another probation case to follow, so she actually
has three probation cases.

THE COURT: Where’s the other one?

AGENT RICHARDSON: The other one is also in - That one

is also gonna be in York. And that was a three-year
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sentence suspended to five-years probation.

THE COURT: What was that for?

AGENT RICHARDSON: And that one’s for possession of
crack cocaine.

THE COURT: Those are substantial violations.

Ms.‘Johnson,'anything else?

MS. JdHNSON: Nothing further, your Honor.

THE COURT: Ms. Baker, anything else?

MS. BAKER: I want to just like to take and tell you
I'm sorry for my actions and please continue my probation.
I need to be home with my family.

THE COURT:. You’re using your family for an excuse to
live a life that ycu shouldn’t be living. I feel sorry for
your family but you’ve spent a lot of time in jail over
your life time. I’ve looked at your prior record. You've
been in trouble off and on for a good while. I’'m gonna
revoke both probationary sentences. I will run them
concurrent. These are substantial violations.

MS. JOHNSON: Thank you.

AGENT RICHARDSON: May it pléase, your Honor, can we
convert to civil judgment on financial obligations?

THE COURT: Yes.

(DEFENDANT EXITS COURTROOM.)

(END OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD)
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